SEVENTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES Second Regular Session

See : Office of the first story

RECEMBERS

'17 NOV 22 P6:09

SPHILE

SENATE

)

)

)

COMMITTEE REPORT NO. _____173

Submitted jointly by the Committees on Education, Arts and Culture and Finance on NOV 2 2 2017

Re: House Bill No. 2508

Recommending its approval without amendments.

Sponsor: Senator Escudero

MR. PRESIDENT:

The Committees on Education, Arts and Culture and Finance to which was referred House Bill No. 2508, introduced by Reps. Martinez, E., Escudero, E., Durano, R. and Nograles, K. entitled:

"AN ACT ESTABLISHING A NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL IN BARANGAY BAGBAGUIN, VALENZUELA CITY TO BE KNOWN AS BAGBAGUIN NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR"

have considered the same and have the honor to report it back to the Senate with the recommendation that it be approved without amendments.

Respectfully submitted:



SEN. FRANCIS G. ESCUDERO Chairperson Committee on Education, Arts and Culture Member, Committee on Finance SEN. LOREN-B. LEGARDA Chairperson

Committee on Finance *Member*, Committee on Education, Arts and Culture

SEN. SONNY M. ANGARA Committee on Education, Arts and Culture Committee on Finance



SEN. JOUL VILLANUEVA Committee on Education, Arts and Culture *Member*, Committee on Finance

-202

SEN. JOSEPH VICTOR G. EJERCITO Committee on Education, Arts and Culture *Member*, Committee on Finance

SEN. CYNTHIA A. VILLAR Committee on Finance

SEN. MARIA LOURDES NANCY S. BINAY Committee on Education, Arts and Culture Committee on Finance

ILLANES IV

SEN. ANTONIO "SONNY" F. TRILLANES I Committee on Education, Arts and Culture Committee on Finance

Vice-Chairpersons:

SENT WIN GATCHAILIAN Committee on Education, Arts and Culture *Member*, Committee on Finance

SEN. PAOLO BEI **O AQUINO IV**

Committee on Education, Arts and Culture Committee on Finance

SEN. PANFILO M. LACSON Committee on Finance

Members:

SEN. RICHARD J. GORDON Committee on Education, Arts and Culture Committee on Finance

SEN. Ø CE POE

Committee on Education, Arts and Culture Committee on Finance

SEN. FRANCIS "KIKO" PANGILINAN Committee on Education, Arts and Culture Committee on Finance



SEN. EMMANUES MANNY" D. PACQUIAO Committee on Education, Arts and Culture

SEN. JUAN MIGUEL "MIGZ" F. ZUBIRI Committee on Finance

SEN. FRANKLIN M. DRILON

Senate Minority Floor Leader

Emilowerol - zarafiel SEN. RISA HONTIVEROS

Committee on Education, Arts and Culture Committee on Finance

SEN. GREGORIO B. HO

Committee on Finance

Ex-Officio Members SEN. VICENTE

SEN. VICENTE C. SOTTO III Senate Majority Floor Leader

SEN. RALPH G. RECTO Senate President Pro-Tempore

HON. AQUILINO "KOKO" PIMENTEL III Senate President CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES SEVENTEENTH CONGRESS Second Regular Session

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

H. No. 2508

- By Representatives Martinez, Escudero, Durano and Nograles (K.A.)
- AN ACT ESTABLISHING A NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL IN BARANGAY BAGBAGUIN, VALENZUELA CITY TO BE KNOWN AS BAGBAGUIN NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

SECTION 1. There is hereby established, under the supervision of
the Department of Education, a national high school in Barangay
Bagbaguin, Valenzuela City to be known as Bagbaguin National
High School.

5 SEC. 2. The Secretary of Education shall immediately include in the 6 Department's program the operationalization of the Bagbaguin 7 National High School, the funding of which shall be included 8 in the annual General Appropriations Act.

9 SEC. 3. The Secretary of Education shall formulate the rules and 10 regulations implementing the provisions of this Act within one hundred 11 twenty (120) days after its effectivity. 1 SEC. 4. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its 2 publication in the *Official Gazette* or in a newspaper of 3 general circulation.

2

Approved,

Republic of the Philippines	
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES	
Quezon City, Metro Manila	

SEVENTEENTH CONGRESS FIRST REGULAR SESSION

House Bill No. 2503

	and a charle prime Astronome a war in a first a first and	
	HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES	-
	RECEIVED	
	DATE: 0 3 AUG 2016	
ES	TIME: 6:59 Pm	
-	BY: porely	
ter Classicate	REGISTRATION UNIT	
L	BILLS AND INDEX SERVICE	

Introduced by Honorable ERIC M. MARTINEZ

EXPLANATORY NOTE

Education is essential for everyone. It is the level of education that helps people earn respect and recognition. Education is an indispensable part of life both personally and socially. However, the unequal standard of education is still a major problem that needs to be solved.

When the people of a nation are educated, they would definitely carve ways to be self-sufficient. An economically independent society is the stepping stone to combined productivity that leads to economic growth of the nation.

The City of Valenzuela is one of the fast-growing economy and development site in the National Capital Region, its population grows, and therefore commensurate to the increase of population, a national high school in Barangay Bagbaguin must be created and pursued in order to culminate a viable educational program for the youth. Moreover, Barangay Bagbaguin is one of the populated Barangay in the second district of Valenzuela City therefore it needs a national high school.

As a result of the worthy purpose of this legislation, it is motivating that this bill creating Bagbaguin National High School in Valenzuela City be approved, with the support of my colleagues.

The approval of this bill is earnestly sought.

ERÍC M. MARTINEZ

Republic of the Philippines HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES Quezon City

SEVENTEENTH CONGRESS FIRST REGULAR SESSION

HOUSE BILL NO. 2503

Introduced by Representative Eric M. Martinez

AN ACT

ESTABLISHING A NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL IN BARANGAY BAGBAGUIN CITY OF VALENZUELA TO BE KNOWN AS BAGBAGUIN NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR.

Be it enacted by the Senate and the House of Representatives of the Philippines in the Congress assembled:

SECTION 1. There is hereby established, under the supervision of the
Department of Education, a national high school in Barangay Bagbaguin, City of
Valenzuela to be known as Bagbaguin National High School.

5 SEC. 2. The Secretary of Education shall immediately include in the 6 Department's program the operationalization of the Bagbaguin National High 7 School, the funding of which shall be included in the annual General 8 Appropriations Act.

10 SEC. 3. The Secretary of Education shall formulate the rules and 11 regulations implementing the provisions of this Act.

12

15

9

4

13 SEC. 4. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its publication in 14 the Official Gazette or in a newspaper of general circulation.

16 Approved,